

06-4813-cr

To Be Argued By:
JAMES R. SMART

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-4813-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

MARINO DELOSSANTOS,
Defendant,

FRANCISCO RODRIGUEZ,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

JAMES R. SMART
RICHARD J. SCHECHTER
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of the Issues Presented	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding That Rodriguez Was Arrested Without Probable Cause.....	17
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	17
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	19
C. Discussion.....	22
1. The Totality of the Circumstances Afforded Probable Cause for the Arrest of Rodriguez.....	22

2. The District Court Misconstrued the Holding of *United States v. Di Re* 29

3. That Rodriguez Was Arrested with Probable Cause Is Further Supported by Additional Case Law. 33

II. The District Court Misapplied the Totality of the Circumstances Test by Separately Examining Individual Probable Cause Factors and Failing to Consider Certain Factors at All. 40

A. Factual and Procedural Background. 40

B. Governing Law And Standard Of Review. . . . 43

C. Discussion. 44

Conclusion. 52

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	38
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	20, 28
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	44, 50
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	26
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	28
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	19, 20, 22, 23, 28
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	22, 44

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	43
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Almanzar</i> , 749 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bakhtiari</i> , 913 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Bazinet</i> , 462 F.2d 982 (8th Cir. 1972).	32, 33
<i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 920 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>United States v. Burrell</i> , 963 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1992).	26
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 754 F.2d 789 (8th Cir. 1985).	33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	19, 44, 50

<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 834 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Cruz-Valdez</i> , 773 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc).	40
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 788 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1986).	38
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965).	27
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 339 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam).	22
<i>United States v. Gordils</i> , 982 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1992).	39
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 849 F.2d 1534 (5th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>United States v. Hillison</i> , 733 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1988).	25
<i>United States v. Lima</i> , 819 F.2d 687 (7th Cir. 1987).	37, 38
<i>United States v. Martinez-Molina</i> , 64 F.3d 719 (1st Cir. 1995).	25

<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 738 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 966 F.2d 707 (1st Cir. 1992).	26, 39
<i>United States v. Paone</i> , 758 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1985).	39
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 899 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 959 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 291 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2002).	43
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 461 F.3d 374 (3rd Cir. 2006).	43
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	25, 32

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231. viii

18 U.S.C. § 3731. viii, 5, 16

21 U.S.C. § 841. 3, 4, 15

21 U.S.C. § 846. 3, 15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b). viii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure § 3.6 (3d ed.
1996). 25

Model Code of Pre-Arrest Procedure
(1975) 28, 29
